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Subject: Your application for access to documents on projects SPIRIT (786993),
COPKIT (786687) and ANITA(787061) - Ares(2019)7592203

Dear Mr Chelioudakis,

We refer to your request for access to documents submitted to the Research Executive Agency 
(REA) via the AsktheEU.org on 09/12/2019 and registered on 10/12/2019 under reference number 
Ares(2019)7592203. Further to this, we informed you on 10/01/2020 that an extension of the time 
limit within 15 working days was necessary in accordance with Article 7(3) of Regulation (EC) No 
1049/2001 regarding public access to documents.

A. SCOPE OF YOUR REQUEST

In your application concerning the projects SPIRIT (grant agreement no. 786993), COPKIT (grant 
agreement no. 786687) and ANITA (grant agreement no. 787061), you request the following 
information:

"1. Documents on any pilot implementation of the project SPIRIT (“Scalable privacy preserving 
intelligence analysis for resolving identities”) in Greece, as well as any publications on the use / 
development of tools related to face extraction and matching in Greece during the project. 
( hitos.'//u ride fe n se. com/v3/ https: //www, spirit-
tools. com/index.php :!!DOxreLBm!OFOviiI 06ZhVz.LI-5BiOM4wTfRXXCasheFwo3aAFOLJsS-
XcptXFFrh z.Px5nrc2sL2pJBhvxNQ6$ )

2. Documents on any pilot implementation of the project COPKIT in Greece, such as the demo of 
the COPKIT tools, which took place in Athens in November 2019 at the premises of the Center for 
Security Studies (KEMEA) a research center within the Hellenic Ministry of Citizen Protection, 
(https://urldei'ense.com/v3/ httns://cookit. eu/ :UDOxrsLBmlOFOvii 1 s6ZhVzLI-
5BiOM4wTfRXXCasheFwo3aAFOLJsS-XcptXFFrh zPx5nrc28Ĺ2pJDWzpMvF$ )
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3. Documentation related to the ANITA project ("Advanced tools for fighting oNline Illegal 
TrAjficking"), and documents on any possible pilot implementation of the project in Greece 
(https ://ur!defense. com/v3/ https://www. anita-
nro iect. eu/index. html : UDOxrgLBmlOFQvii I s6Zh Vz.Ll-5BiOM4wTfRXXCasheFwo3aA FOLlsS-
XcntXFFrh z.Px5nrc2eL2nJNbYqXzd$ l. ”

This request is handled within the scope of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 regarding public access 
to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents.

B. DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTS

Having examined the documents requested under the provisions of Regulation (EC) № 1049/2001 
regarding public access to documents, we consider that the documents which are listed in Annex 1 
are related to your request. Please note that concerning the project SPIRIT, at this stage of the 
project REA is not in the possession of any documents related to the pilot implementation.

In Annex 1 we specify the documents to be disclosed, partially disclosed or to which public access 
cannot be granted according to the exceptions provided in the above mentioned Regulation. The 
legal grounds for calling on these exceptions are detailed for each of the documents listed in the 
Annex 1 to this letter.

Concerning the exceptions to the right of access laid down in Articles 4(1) (b), 4(2) first indent and 
4(3) first paragraph of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001, namely the protection of privacy and the 
integrity of the individual, in particular in accordance with EU legislation regarding the protection 
of personal data, the protection of commercial interests of a natural or legal person including 
intellectual property and the protection of the institution's decision-making process, we recall the 
following:

Protection of privacy and integrity of the individual

Pursuant to Article 4(1) (b) of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001, access to a document has to be 
refused if its disclosure would undermine the protection of privacy and integrity of the individual, in 
particular in accordance with EU legislation regarding the protection of personal data.

The applicable legislation in this field is Regulation (EU) No 2018/1725 of the European Parliament 
and of the Council of 23 October 2018 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the 
processing of personal data by the Union institutions, bodies, offices and agencies and on the free 
movement of such data, and repealing Regulation (EC) 45/2001 and Decision No 1247/2002/EC1 
(hereinafter “Regulation 2018/1725”).

The documents to which you requested access, contain personal data of individuals, such as the 
name, surname, email or other personal data of staff members of the consortium of the 
abovementioned projects and/or of other individuals related to the project. Indeed, Article 3(1) of 
Regulation 2018/1725 provides that personal data ‘means any information relating to an identified 
or identifiable natural person The Court of Justice has specified that any information, which

1 Official Journal L 205 of 21.11.2018, p. 39
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by reason of its content, purpose or effect, is linked to a particular person is to be considered as 
personal data2.

In its Judgment in Case C-28/08/P (Bavaria Lager)3, the Court of Justice ruled that when a request is 
made for access to documents containing personal data, the Data protection Regulation becomes 
fully applicable.

Pursuant to Article 9 (1) (b) of Regulation (EC) 2018/1725 ‘personal data shall only be transmitted 
to recipients established in the Union other than Union institutions and bodies if ‘[t]he recipient 
establishes that it is necessary to have the data transmitted for a specific purpose in the public 
interest and the controller, where there is any reason to assume that the data subject’s legitimate 
interests might be prejudiced, establishes that it is proportionate to transmit the personal data for 
that specific purpose after having demonstrably weighed the various competing interests’. Only if 
these conditions are fulfilled and the processing constitutes lawful processing in accordance with the 
requirements of Article 5 of Regulation 2018/1725, can the transmission of personal data occur.

According to Article 9(1 )(b) of Regulation, REA has to examine the further conditions for a lawful 
processing of personal data only if the first condition is fulfilled, namely if the recipient has 
established that it is necessary to have the data transmitted for a specific purpose in the public 
interest. It is only in this case that REA has to examine whether there is a reason to assume that the 
data subject’s legitimate interest might be prejudiced and, in the affirmative, establish the 
proportionality of the transmission of the personal data for that specific purpose.

We consider that, in your request, you do not put forward any arguments to establish the necessity to 
have the data transmitted for a specific purpose in the public interest. Therefore, REA does not have 
to examine whether there is a reason to assume that the data subject’s legitimate interest might be 
prejudiced. Nevertheless, please note that there are no reasons to assume that the legitimate interest 
of concerned individuals would not be prejudiced by disclosing their personal data. In the present 
case, disclosure of the personal data of persons involved in the project in question would harm their 
privacy.

Consequently, I conclude that, pursuant to Article 4(l)(b) of Regulation 1049/2001, access cannot 
be granted to the personal data contained in the document requested.

The exception laid down in Article 4(1) (b) of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001, the protection of 
privacy and the integrity of the individual, is an absolute exception that does not have to be balanced 
against the public interest in disclosure.

Protection of commercial interests of natural and legal persons

The documents, listed in Annex 1 to this letter to which this exception apply, contain sensitive 
commercial information of the entities participating in the project not in the public domain,

2 Judgment of the Court of Justice of the European Union of 20 December 2017 in Case C-434/16, Peter Nowak v Data 
Protection Commissioner, request for a preliminary ruling, paragraphs 33-35, ECLI:EU:C:2017:994.
3 Judgment of 29 June 2010 in case C-28/08/P, European Commission v The Bavaria Lager Co. Ltd, EU:C2010:378, 
paragraph 59.
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including project financial information, the reference to the project consortium intellectual property, 
knowhow, methodologies, technologies.
The public disclosure of this information would thus seriously undermine the consortium 
commercial interests. Accordingly, the exception in Article 4(2) first indent of Regulation (EC) No 
1049/2001, has to be invoked and access to this part of the document has to be refused.

Such exception applies, unless there is an overriding public interest in disclosure of the requested 
documents. Such an interest must, first, be a public interest and secondly, outweigh the harm caused 
by disclosure. In your application, you did not bring forward any argument to justify the existence of 
an overriding public interest in releasing the requested document. In this instance, we have found no 
elements that could indicate the existence of such an overriding public interest in the sense the 
Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 that would outweigh the need to protect the commercial interests 
identified in this reply.

Protection of the institution's decision-making process

Disclosure of some of the requested document would undermine the protection of the decision­
making process of REA, as some documents have not been assessed yet, therefore their disclosure 
could undermine internal decision-making processes.

The exception laid down in Article 4(3) first paragraph of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 applies 
unless there is an overriding public interest in disclosure of the documents. In this instance, we have 
found no elements, which could indicate the existence of such an overriding public interest.

In accordance with Article 7(2) of Regulation 1049/2001, you are entitled to make a confirmatory 
application requesting the Director of REA to review this position.

Such a confirmatory application should be addressed within 15 working days upon receipt of this 
letter to Mr Marc TACHELET, Director of REA, at the following address:

Research Executive Agency 
Covent Garden building 
COV2- 08/52 
Place Charles Rogier, 16 
1210 Brussels

Or by e-mail to: marc.tachelet@ec.europa.eu 

Yours sincerely,

Barbara KAMPIS
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Enclosures:
- Annex 1 - List of documents related to the request and legal grounds regarding 
disclosure

Documents : - 1. Grant Agreement ANITA project (787061)
- 6. Annex 3 to the Grant Agreement - Accession Forms - ANITA project (787061)
-10. Pre-financing Payment Letter - ANITA project (787061)
- 13. Project Monitoring Information Letter - PMOC-787061-1- ANITA project 
(787061)
- 14. H2020-SC7-2017-787061-ANITA - Invitation letter of the review meeting of 
27/11/2019
- 15. Project Review Consultation Response - PMOC-787061-1- ANITA project 
(787061)
- 20. D 1.4 - Best practices and guidelines for handling ANITA resources
- 23. D3.1 - European data protection framework and ethical requirements analysis - 
ANITA project (787061)
- 56. Dl 1.1 - ANITA project Website
- 58. D11.3 - Report on Dissemination Activities 1st release - ANITA project (787061)
- 60. D12.2 - POPD - Requirement No. 3 - ANITA project (787061)
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